

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
 WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 95 OF 2009

EUGENIA TELES PINTO Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.B.I.TR.DIRECTOR & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 12/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Wills Mathews, Adv.  
 Mr. M.K. Michael, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. H.P. Rawal, ASG  
 Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. K.K. Tyagi, Adv.  
 Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. Niraj Jha, Adv.  
 Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

By our order dated 26.3.2010, we had called for a report from the Special Judge as to the reason why the trial was still pending even though as long back as on 12.12.2005, the High Court had noted that the matter was at the fag end of the trial.

Learned Special Judge has filed a report stating that he is not in a position to proceed with the matter having regard to the fact that records have been summoned by the High Court in a pending matter where arguments are heard and the matter is reserved for orders.

....2.

- 2 -

ITEM NO.2 COURT NO.4 DATED 12/4/2010 ...contd.

The petitioner has set out his hardships on account of the delay, being a sick foreign national.

In the circumstances, the CBI may move the High Court for return of the records to the trial Court within 15 days so that the trial can be completed at the earliest. The trial Court should endeavour to complete the trial within four months from the date of receipt of the records.

Insofar as the request of the petitioner for exclusive medical attendant, the same is rejected. Whatever reasonable expenditure is incurred for his treatment, may be borne by CBI.

List after summer vacations.

( Ravi P. Verma )  
Court Master

( M.S. Negi )  
Court Master